

19.11.2022

Present : Sh. S.G.Asthana Ld. Counsel for DH.
None for JD despite service on 13.09.2022.

At this stage, counsel for DH requests that FDR bearing no. 673757 with UCO Bank, Karkardooma Branch, Delhi for Rs. 3,79,840/- be released in favour of one of DH Smt.Kela Devi. Heard.

On perusal of record, submission of Ld. Counsel for DH is find placed. Further perusal shows that the matter is fixed for filing fresh calculation sheet by District Nazir. It is further revealed that suit was decreed in favour of deceaed Hari Ram through his LR. In the main file no where name of Smt. Kela Devi or her husband namely Sh. Mahipal is mentioned. Counsel for DH to clarify on this aspect as to how Kela Devi is entitled for the release of aforesaid FDR in her favour.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for further proceedings on 04.02.2023.

(Ramesh Kumar II)
Additional District Judge-01
SHD/KKD/Delhi/19.11.2022